
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

15 October 2019 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 

2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 11 September 2019. 
 

3 - 10 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Parking Services Annual Review 2018/19 
 

11 - 18 

7.   East Grinstead Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review - 
Outcome of Public Consultation 
 

19 - 60 

8.   Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 
Work Programme 2019/20. 
 

61 - 62 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10, due notice of which  



 
 

has been given. 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth: 

Councillors N Walker (Chair), C Laband (Vice-Chair), R Bates, M Belsey, P Brown, 
E Coe-Gunnell White, R Cromie, R Eggleston, S Hatton, S Hicks, G Marsh, J Mockford, 
A Peacock, C Phillips and R Webb 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 11th September, 2019 
from 7.00  - 8.24 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
C Laband (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Brown 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
R Eggleston 
 

S Hatton 
S Hicks 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
 

C Phillips 
R Webb 
J Dabell 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors M Belsey, R Cromie and G Marsh 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Belsey, P Chapman, I Gibson and J Henwood 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors S Hillier, J Llewellyn-Burke and A MacNaughton 

 
 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Whittaker substituted for Councillor Marsh and Councillor Dabell 
substituted for Councillor Belsey. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cromie, Marsh and Margaret Belsey. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Paul Brown advised that he is the local correspondent for the Open 
Spaces Society and had a personal interest. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
18 JULY 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 July 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

None. 
 

6 PARKING STRATEGY MEMBERS WORKING GROUP.  
 
Rob Anderton, Divisional Leader for Contracts and Commercial Services introduced 
the report.  He advised the Committee that the current parking strategy for Mid 
Sussex expires in 2020.  This is a key objective in the Corporate Plan and a Working 
Group to refresh this strategic document will be drawn from the Scrutiny Committee 
for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth.  
 
As there were no questions the Chairman took Members to the recommendation 
which was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Scrutiny Committee agreed to the establishment of a Member Working Group to 
oversee the preparation of the Parking Strategy refresh. 
 

7 SITE ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - DRAFT PLAN FOR 
CONSULTATION.  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee of the background to the Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document (DPD):  At the examination of the District Plan the 
Council were committed to the Site Allocations DPD (the Sites DPD) to identify sites 
for a five year land supply throughout the term of the Plan. A report came before the 
Scrutiny Committee on 14 November 2017 to set up the Working Group.  It was 
agreed that at every stage the process would be monitored by the Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Committee have reviewed the process on four occasions and each 
time, through due diligence, have thoroughly examined every stage. He noted that 
the original 233 sites had been now reduced to 22, and the residual housing figure 
had been revised to 1,507 dwellings.  He highlighted that Councillors Whittaker and 
Hatton, as Members of the Working Group, can confirm the amount of time spent 
scrutinising the papers at the Working Group.  He thanked the Members and the 
officers who worked to produce the report. 
 
Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy introduced the report 
and explained the background and context. She noted that the purpose is to allocate 
enough sites to meet the residual need for housing and employment, to allocate a 
site for a Science and Technology Park and also included a small suite of additional 
policies to ensure sustainable development in the District. The Committee were 
informed that a consultation would follow, and the procedure is regulated by law.  
The final Sites DPD would be examined by an independent Planning Inspector 
following a final public consultation and then the Plan would be adopted by the 
Council. 
 
The Divisional Leader reminded the Committee that the Government’s object
[...]
ide of the Plan period.  
 
Several Members commented on the amount of work completed by the officers. 
 
Several Members commented on the congestion on the highway in the District.  
Andrew Maxted, Business Unit Leader for Planning, Policy and Economy confirmed 
that site developers had provided information on the impact of proposed 
developments on the highway and mitigation to resolve the impact.    
 
In response to a Member’s concern the Divisional Leader stated that the public can 
comment on everything during the consultation, sites that have been included or 
excluded and the proposed additional planning policies.  
 
A member of the Working Group confirmed the vast amount of work completed by 
the Working Group over the last 18 months and he thanked the officers.  He noted it 
was the Council’s legal responsibility to deliver these units and it is the Government’s 
agenda to deliver growth.  He confirmed that the process had been officer led, the 
Working Group had been checking facts and that no choice was an easy choice.  
The price of an average property was high in Mid Sussex and affordable homes were 
needed, the Site Allocation DPD will meet the need.  He commented on the 
anticipated cost of improvements to the infrastructure and that Tandridge District 
Council’s District Plan goes to examination next month. He concluded that he fully 
supported the process and recommendations.   
  
Following several questions the Divisional Leader confirmed to the Committee that 
the library of background documents would be placed on the Council’s website, in the 
Member’s Room and deposited in key deposit locations for the public to view.  She 
noted that the Working Group had met in April to consider the options of the 47 sites 
and the last meeting on 27 August reviewed the technical work and the final 3 
options.  The Committee was informed that the officers had taken legal advice on 
constituting a new Working Group but Paul Brown, QC had advised to continue with 
the remaining members of the group and complete the process.  Andrew 
MacNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed that all work to 
date had already been thoroughly scrutinised by the Committee. The work had rightly 
come back to Scrutiny at the end of the process and to start again would be 
counterproductive.  
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 6



 
 

 
 

Andrew Marsh, Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the criterion of new 
developments being no more than 150ms from an existing settlement boundary was 
a guide.  It was felt by officers more than 150ms was a significant distance and that 
there were sufficient sites to choose from that were better connected to existing 
settlements. The criteria were established within Site Selection Paper 1, which had 
been scrutinised by this committee in September 2018. The Business Unit Leader, in 
response to a specific question, noted that other sites may be identified through a 
future local plan process that might extend the boundary away from the existing built 
up area.    
 
A Member stated that she had missed the last meeting of the Working Group due to 
a holiday but confirmed that she had been sent the papers to be reviewed.  She 
expressed concern that her comments had not been put forward. She informed the 
Committee that it was a cross party group and each area had been represented, but 
felt her geographical area had not been represented at the last meeting.  She noted 
that the Friar’s Oak site had been included but the decision from the current Planning 
Inquiry had not been released and this could be misinterpreted by the public.  She 
then asked for clarity over the access arrangements for Site SA13 (Land East of 
Keymer Road).  
 
The Divisional Leader assured the Member that her concerns had been received, 
reviewed and were included in the schedule of additional comments. The officer 
noted that the Member did represent the so
[...]
etwork link; and the air quality policy would reflect new guidance 
across Mid Sussex to ensure robust and up to date policies. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 8



 
 

 
 

A Member commented that policy SA 34 would add extra protection and allow 
flexibility for businesses to expand, and SA 35 would safeguard land for future 
highway work.  
 
In response to a Member’s question on the calculation of net biodiversity gain, the 
Business Unit Leader advised the Committee that the work had been informed by a 
comprehensive process involving a range of stakeholders, specialist consultants and 
landowners.  The process has been tailored on a site by site basis and the 
consultation process would provide an opportunity to revisit some sites. In the light of 
this question officers will amend the wording to the general principles of the plan to 
explain how net biodiversity gain is measured.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted that all sites are investigated 
for the opportunity to improve the habitat for wildlife.  He confirmed that there would 
be public open space in the Northern Arc development with areas left for wildlife to 
flourish.  A Member noted that the HRA report and Sustainability Appraisal included a 
section on biodiversity.   
 
In response to a question, the Divisional Leader confirmed policy SA 37 would 
safeguard the cycle scheme for the link from Burgess Hill to Haywards Heath.  She 
noted this is part of a larger network looking to deliver sustainable transport 
improvements as part of the Burgess Hill programme but governance for this work 
lies outside the Sites DPD work.   
 
The Committee was advised by the Divisional Leader that the next step would be the 
six week consultation which was detailed on page 24 of the report and the Council’s 
approved Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
The Chairman noted the constructive questioning by the Committee and confirmed 
the importance of this document.   
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations. The recommendations were 
approved with 10 votes in favour and 4 Members abstained.   
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee: 
 
i)  Considered and commented on the Draft Site Allocations DPD and supporting 
documentation; and 
 
(ii) Recommended to Council the Draft Site Allocations DPD, along with supporting 
documentation, for six-weeks public consultation commencing 9th October 2019. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, introduced the report which presented the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the year.  He noted the items at the next two 
meetings and advised that the Site Allocations DPD report would come back to the 
Committee and the date was dependent on the number of replies from the 
consultation 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 9



 
 

 
 

 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10, DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.24 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 10



 

PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19 
   

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
& Economic Growth with an overview of Parking Services’ activity in 2018/19, 
including information about the enforcement contract the Council operate on behalf of 
West Sussex County Council. 

Recommendations 

2. The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 

Background 

3. The Council’s Parking Services Team manages the District’s 34 public car parks (22 
town and 12 rural with a total of 2,800 spaces) and since January 2006 has provided 
the civil enforcement for both on and off street parkin
[...]
vice impacts as a result of this report. 

Background papers 

None 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EAST GRINSTEAD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW –
OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to request the Committee to consider the proposed 
changes resulting from the public consultation on the East Grinstead Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Boundary Review. 

2. Subject to the above consideration, the Committee is asked to recommend that 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approves the proposed changes to the East 
Grinstead Appraisal document; agrees the revised boundary of the Conservation Area; 
and approves the revised document as a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications.   

Summary 

3. This report: 

a) sets out the background to the Council’s legal obligations to prepare 
Conservation Area appraisals, and relevant Historic England guidance;  

b) describes the process of preparation of the East Grinstead Conservation Area 
Appraisal and the associated boundary review, including the public 
consultation; and 

c) sets out the outcome of the consultation and proposed changes to the East 
Grinstead Conservation Area Appraisal and boundary. 

Recommendations 

4. That the Scrutiny Committee agrees to: 

(i) Consider the responses to the public consultation on the East Grinstead 
Conservation Area Appraisal and the recommended changes, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to this report; 
  

(ii) Delegate approval of the proposed changes to the East Grinstead 
Conservation Area Appraisal to the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning along with approval of the revised document (as set out in 
Appendix 2), as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications; and 
 

(iii) Delegate approval of the proposed boundary changes, as illustrated in 
Appendix 3, t
[...]
be preserved and enhanced. 

The East Grinstead Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Proposals 

8. The programme for a district wide review of Appraisals was approved by Scrutiny 
Committee for Community, Housing and Planning last year. East Grinstead is identified 
as a priority in this programme. In addition, the Economic Development Strategy 
highlights as a Strategic Priority, the need to prepare an appraisal for East Grinstead 
because of the economic role of the town and its high historic value. 

9. Part A of the East Grinstead Conservation Area Appraisal clearly defines the special 
architectural and historic interest that justifies its designation. East Grinstead is one of 
the best surviving medieval market towns in Sussex, famous for its timber framed 
buildings and its ridgeline setting within the High Weald landscape. Remarkably, its 
medieval town plan is still evident today. The Appraisal provides a clear statement of 
this special interest and identifies the key features that should be preserved and 
enhanced. This will enable Development Management Officers, Members, landowners 
and developers to understand exactly what needs to be protected in development 
proposals. It will also help raise awareness amongst the Town Council, businesses 
and the public of the qualities that make East Grinstead a special place. 

10. Part B of the document sets out a series of Management Proposals which are 
measures to address the issues affecting the special interest of the Conservation Area 
and to preserve and enhance its character. The Management Proposals will provide a 
focus for where suitable funding could be targeted. In this respect, as the special 
character of the Conservation Area is shaped by the many high quality independent 
shops found in the High Street, their retention is critical in ensuring the town’s vibrancy, 
vitality and competiveness.  

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 20



 
 

11. It
[...]
cations, and will 
inform planning practice and policies for the area. It will also give the local community 
clear advice on what should be protected within the Conservation Area. 

Public Consultation 

15. On 17th April 2019, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approved the draft 
East Grinstead Conservation Area Appraisal for public consultation. 

16. Consultation on the draft document was held from 17th June to 29th July 2019 (a period 
of 6 weeks). An exhibition and public meeting was also hosted at East Grinstead 
Library. In addition, the consultation was published on the Council’s website and social 
media feeds.  

17. A total of 26 individual respondents commented on the Appraisal providing 88 separate 
responses to different parts of the document. Responses were received from Historic 
England, East Grinstead Town Council, Town Councillors, The East Grinstead Society 
and local residents. The responses to the public consultation and the proposed 
amendments are set out in Appendix 1.  

18. In general, comments have welcomed the appraisal and supported the Management 
Proposals. Historic England supports the methodology used.  East Grinstead Town 
Council welcomes the detailed analysis that has been carried out, which they consider 
will help local Members and the public understand what needs to be preserved when 
determining planning applications. The Town Council also supports the Management 
Proposals in particular, exploring the potential to create a Business Improvement 
District that covers the Town Centre as well as the proposals to address the issues of 
Waste and Traffic Management in the High Street.   

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 21



 
 

19. The East Grinstead Society and some residents have sought the inclusion of additional 
important features so that these can be protected, the acknowledgement of impacts as 
a result of recent new developments within and in the setting of the C
[...]
Proposed extension to conservation area

Appendix 3 - Proposed Conservation Area boundary changes

i ii

iii

iv

APPENDIX 3

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for H
ousing, P

lanning and E
conom

ic G
row

th - 23 O
ctober 2019

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Housing and Planning and Economic growth to note 
its Work Programme for 2019/20. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 is set out below: 

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion 

22 Jan 2020 Homelessness and Rough 
Sleepers Strategy. 

Prior to adoption by Council. 

 Draft Haywards Heath 
Masterplan. 

Prior to consultation. 

 Mid Sussex Design Guide – 
Outcome of Public Consultation. 

Prior to adoption by Council 

11 Mar 2020 Site Allocation – Development 
Plan Document. 

Post Consultation Report 

25 Mar 2020 To be advised.  

 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond,  Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 61

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Background Papers 

 None. 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 23 October 2019 62


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 11 September 2019.
	6 Parking Services Annual Review 2018/19
	7 East Grinstead Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary Review - Outcome of Public Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Responses and Schedule of Proposed ChangesV1
	Appendix 3 - Extension to Conservation Area Boundary

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - Work Programme 2019/20.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 
from 7.01  - 7.59 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
C Laband (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Brown 
R Cromie 
R Eggleston 
 

S Hatton 
S Hicks 
G Marsh 
J Mockford 
 

C Phillips 
R Webb 
S Smith 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hillier, M Belsey, E Coe-Gunnell White and 

A Peacock 
 

Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillor MacNaughton 

 
 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Smith substituted for Councillor Coe-Gunnell White. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hillier, Councillor Coe-Gunnell White, 
Councillor Margaret Belsey and Councillor Peacock. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
11 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 September 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman after it was noted that the 
Scrutiny Committee had met to review the process for the site allocations 
development plan document on five occasions prior to 11 September 2019. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 



 
 

 
 

 

6 PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19.  
 
Claire Onslow, Business Unit Leader for Parking Services introduced the annual 
review of Parking Services.  She advised that the report provides the Committee with 
an overview of Parking Services’ activity in 2018/19, including information about the 
enforcement contract the Council operate on behalf of West Sussex County Council.  
The Committee were informed that the Parking Services Team manage the District's 
public car parks, the enforcement of on and off street parking, administers West 
Sussex County Council's Controlled Parking Zone in East Grinstead and the 
Council's concessionary taxi voucher scheme.  She highlighted that the rollout of 
cashless parking had modernised the service for users and had been well received.  
In response to a Member's question she advised that the contract with West Sussex 
County Council was due for consideration next year but the County Council were 
currently reviewing the Civil Parking Enforcement agreements in all Borough and 
District Councils.    
 
Due to the unavoidable absence of Councillor Stephen Hillier, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth, it was agreed that Councillor Gary Marsh would answer questions 
relating to the Parking Strategy. 
 
A Member queried how Parking Services prioritised parking enforcement and 
enforcement of heavy goods vehicles (HGVs).  The Officer noted that the contract 
with West Sussex County Council stipulated that enforcement should be 70% for on-
street and 30% for off-street parking.  The Committee were advised that the District 
covers a large area but the controlled parking zone and known hot spots are 
prioritised.  The hot spots have been identified from historic data and local 
knowledge, and the parking enforcement team can monitor any other areas that are 
raised as sites of concern.   The Officer stated that they also undertake reactive 
enforcement after receiving information from Members and the public, and the priority 
is to keep traffic moving across the District. 
 
In response to a Member's question Councillor Marsh stated that the decision had 
been made, where possible, to pursue unpaid tickets issued to foreign drivers.  He 
noted that the enforcement officers have visited hot spots like schools and these 
visits have been effective.  The Business Unit Leader for Parking Services confirmed 
that the pursuit of debt collection from foreign drivers has a zero cost to the Council if 
there is no successful outcome.  If a debt is recovered the cost to the Council is 20% 
of the recovered funds.   
 
Members queried the spare capacity of the car parks, key performance indicators, 
the retention of parking enforcement staff, the use of car parks by season ticket 
holders and controlled parking zones.  The Officer confirmed that there are three car 
parks in Haywards Heath for use by season ticket holders only, and Franklynn Road 
car park is for use by both season ticket holders and pay and display users.  The 
Committee were informed that there was no high turnover of staff, staff moved on 
due to relocation or retirement but it has proved difficult to employ the final 
enforcement officer.  She advised that the Parking Strategy Working Group would 
look at the transaction data and the use of car parks by season ticket holders to 
ensure the Council is getting best value for money. The Committee were advised that 
the Council could not stipulate when season ticket holders use the car parks as they 
are issued for a set period. The Officer noted that controlled parking zones were the 
responsibility of the County Council and they must ensure that the roads are used 
appropriately whilst balancing on and off street parking provision. 
 



 
 

 
 

Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive noted that the provision of pay and display 
and season ticket spaces was a balancing act.  The Council needed to support 
economic growth, provide parking for workers and those who use the car parks in 
connection with leisure activities.  This approach has attracted large businesses to 
the towns and their employees boost the local economy.  The Assistant Chief 
Executive advised that the challenge for the Working Group is to balance the 
utilisation of the car parks for all the different user groups.  The Committee were 
advised that a representative from West Sussex County Council is also a member of 
the Working Group which will report back to the Committee and full Council would 
agree the strategy.  She confirmed that the first meeting of the Working Group is 
Thursday 31 October 2019. 
 
A Member noted that the result of the road space audit by West Sussex County 
Council had not been published.  He advised that a reduction in the provision for 
season ticket holders would cause congestion on residential roads.  The Assistant 
Chief Executive confirmed that the audit results would be considered by the Working 
Group. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for the report and highlighted that Mid Sussex are 
the only Council to offer the discretionary service of taxi vouchers. 
 
As there were no questions the Chairman took Members to the recommendation 
which was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

7 EAST GRINSTEAD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY 
REVIEW - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
Alma Howell, Senior Planning Officer and Conservation Officer introduced the report 
which requested that the Committee considered the proposed changes resulting from 
the public consultation on the East Grinstead Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Boundary Review.  She noted that the review was a legal requirement and Historic 
England advised that best method was by undertaking appraisals. A programme of 
appraisals had been agreed by this Committee in July 2018. The review of East 
Grinstead Conservation Area was agreed as a priority within this programme and in 
the Council’s Economic Strategy due to its economic role and the historic medieval 
timber framed buildings on the High Street.  She advised that since that programme 
had been agreed, appraisals had been completed for the three Conservation Areas 
in Hurstpierpoint, this one, East Grinstead, was now almost complete and work had 
started for Lindfield and Muster Green. The Committee was informed that Part A of 
the document sets out the special architectural and historic features of the 
Conservation Area that should be preserved and enhanced, Part B sets out the 
Management Proposals which also includes a review of the boundary of the 
Conservation Area.  The work on the appraisal noted that there was no reason to 
significantly alter the boundary other than to rationalise the edges and include some 
of the rear service yards.   
 
The Officer confirmed that a meeting and exhibition at East Grinstead Library formed 
part of the consultation There had been 26 respondents to the consultation.  She 
noted that where appropriate action had been taken and responses to the comments 
were noted in red in appendix 2.  The appraisal provides a clear statement on what 



 
 

 
 

needs protecting and the document should be adopted as a material consideration in 
the planning process. 
 
Members discussed the responsibilities of the Highway Authority, signage in the 
conservation area and the development at Queens Walk.  The Officer confirmed that 
all initiatives required partnership working with East Grinstead Town Council and/or 
the County Council.  She informed the Committee that the document could only 
influence future applications once the changes have been approved.  Sally Blomfield, 
Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy confirmed that the development at 
Queens Walk had planning permission and this document would inform future 
applications.  She advised that the progress of any collaboration work with the 
County Council would be reliant on their work programme and budget.    
 

The Chairman noted that it was remarkable that the High Street was still identical to 
the medieval map, and he thanked the Officer for her work. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee: 
 
(i) Considered the responses to the public consultation on the East Grinstead   
Conservation Area Appraisal and the recommended changes, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; 
 
(ii) Delegated approval of the proposed changes to the East Grinstead      
Conservation Area Appraisal to the Cabinet Member for Housing and  Planning along 
with approval of the revised document (as set out in Appendix 2), as a material in the 
determination of planning applications; and 
 
(iii) Delegated approval of the proposed boundary changes, as illustrated in                   
Appendix 3, to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, introduced the tabled report which presented the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the year.  He highlighted the additional meeting on 
11 March 2020 to discuss the consultation feedback from the Site Allocation 
Development Plan Document.  
 
Councillor Paul Brown proposed an amendment to the Work Programme to examine 
the Northern Arc Masterplan and IDP, and invite expert witnesses to the Scrutiny 
meeting on 25 March.  Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services advised that the 
Masterplan had already been adopted. Councillor Marsh informed the Committee 
that it was the responsibility of the Head of Service and Cabinet Members to ask 
questions of Homes England and the Assistant Chief Executive, as Head of 
Planning, has regular consultations with Homes England. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted that Homes England should 
not be treated differently to any other developer and all applications were scrutinised 
during the planning process.  The Assistant Chief Executive noted that Councillor 



 
 

 
 

Brown's proposal would be discussed outside the meeting to help the Chairman 
make an informed decision.   
 
In response to a Member's question the Assistant Chief Executive advised that the 
Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance has the responsibility for 
monitoring the Council's corporate performance and this is done quarterly using a 
suite of indicators for every service area of the Council, and Officers and Cabinet 
Members are asked to attend the meeting if more information is required.  The Head 
of Regulatory Service added that Members are permitted to attend the meeting and 
would be able to comment. 
 
The Chairman took the Members to the recommendation which was unanimously 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the tabled report. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10, DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.59 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


